Form PTO 1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY**

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

ATTORNEY DOCKET No. 43072-0009

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Don J. MAHURAN Michael B. TROPAK Justin D. BUTTNER	THE HOSPITAL FOR SICK CHILDREN 555 University Avenue Toronto, Ontario M5G 1X8
Execution Date(s): October 8, 2008; October 8, 2008; October 15, 2008	Canada
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ics) attached	
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? □ Yes ⊠ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
12/229,445 PCT/US2008/010768 Additional number	ers attached  Yes  No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
DANIEL A. MONACO Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP One Logan Square 18 <sup>th</sup> and Cherry Streets	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00  ☐ Enclosed (check # )  ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996 Phone Number: 215 988 3312 Fax Number: 215 988 2757 Email Address: Daniel.monaco@dbr.com Registration No. 30,480	8. Deposit Account Number: 50-0573
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
DANIEL A. MONACO Name of Person Signing Sign	December 2, 2008 Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3	
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:  Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services  Director of the USPTO	

ATTORNEY DOCKET No. 43072-0009

**PATENT REEL: 021916 FRAME: 0758** 

700392635

Attorney Docket No.: 43072-0009-00-US

## ASSIGNMENT

DB&R PHILA.

WHEREAS, we, Don J. Mahuran, Michael B. Tropak, and Justin D. Buttner, respectively citizens of Canada, Canada and Australia, with respective post office addresses of 82 Constance Street, Toronto, Ontario, M6R 1S6, Canada; 731 Milverton Blvd., Toronto, Ontario M4V 1Y2, Canada; and 56 Arthur Street, Rosehill, NSW, Australia 2142, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented a certain new and useful

## METHOD OF TREATING GAUCHER DISEASE

for which an application for patent was filed in the United States Patent Office on August 22, 2008 and assigned Serial No. 12/229,445, and

for which International Patent Application PCT/US08/10768 was filed on September 16, 2008, designating the United States and other states,

WHEREAS, THE HOSPITAL FOR SICK CHILDREN having a place of business at 555 University Avenue, Suite 5270, Toronto, Ontario M5G 1X8, Canada, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring said invention and said applications for Letters Patent,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable executed consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, we, the undersigned ASSIGNORS, hereby agree to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest

in and to said invention as described in the above applications for Letters Patent, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries, and

in and to the above applications for Letters Patent, including continuing and/or divisional applications therefor, any provisional applications identified in the above applications, including the right to claim priority from any such provisional applications, and any and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted on said application(s) including reissues and reexaminations, and all foreign Letters Patent or legal equivalent protection which may be granted on said invention, including reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of such Letters Patent;

said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and behoof, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as

Attorney Docket No.: 43072-0009-00-US

fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNORS hereby covenant, agree and undertake to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the Letters Patent hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNORS.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand on the date(s) indicated below.

Date: Otole 8,2008

Don J. Mahuran

Witness:

Date: October 8,200

Witness:

Date: October 15, 200%

Witness

*Just*in D. Buttner

2

PHIP/715652.1

**RECORDED: 12/02/2008** 

PATENT REEL: 021916 FRAME: 0760